reviewing finance and property markets.

The Company holds the following major financial instruments:
 2021

$’000
2020
$’000

Financial Assets
Financial assets 4,329 3,989
Loans - 454
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 25,668 24,500
Other financial liabilities - 1,285

(b) Market risk

(i) Interest rate risk

The company has exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates on borrowings.
The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk, which is the risk that a financial
instrument’s value will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates and the
interest rates on borrowings is as follows:

   June 2021  June 2020
   Interest rate

%
Balance

$’000
Interest rate

%
Balance

$’000
Borrowings - BWR 2.10 15,668 2.25 10,000
Borrowings - CBA 2.05 10,000 2.05 10,000
Borrowings – Penrith No.3 - - 9.00 4,500

Sensitivity analysis

At 30 June 2021, if interest rates on borrowings had moved (after hedging effects),
as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, profit would
have been affected as follows:

  Net profit
Consolidated   Higher / (Lower)
Movement in interest
rates

2021
$’000

2020
$’000

+ 1.0% (257) (245)
- 1.0%   257 245

 (ii)   Price risk

The major exposure is the Company’s investments in financial assets. In relation to the
investment in WRV units, a 10% decrease in the price (from the price at 30 June 2021,
i.e. $2.17 per unit) would result in an unrealised loss of $433,000. (2020: $399,000)

(c)   Credit risk

The maximum exposure to credit risk, excluding the value of any collateral or other security,
at balance date to recognised financial assets, is the carrying amount, net of any provisions
for impairment of those assets, as disclosed in the balance sheet and notes to the financial
statements.

The Company has credit risk exposures to related parties investments in related and
unrelated property structures under financial instruments and contractual arrangements
entered into by the Company. The Company limits its exposure to credit risk by obtaining
equitable mortgages over real property for related/ unrelated party loan receivables and